rogation and confessions, psychological coercion, police-
induced false confessions, and erroneous convictions. 
In 1992 and 1993, I spent nine months doing field 
research inside the Oakland Police Department, which 
included sitting in on and contemporaneously observing 
one-hundred twenty-two (122) felony interrogations; 
in 1993, I also observed sixty (60) fully videotaped 
interrogations in the Vallejo and Hayward Police 
Departments in northern California. Since then, I 
have analyzed thousands of cases involving interro-
gations and confessions;

[...]

courts, including the United States Supreme Court 
on multiple occasions. To date, I have consulted with 
criminal and civil attorneys on more than eighteen-
hundred (1,800) cases involving disputed interroga-
tions and/or confessions, and I have been qualified 
and testified as an expert witness three-hundred and 

nineteen (319) times in state, federal, and military 
courts in thirty-three (34) states plus the District of 
Columbia, including fourteen times in federal courts 
and seven times in military courts. I have given many 
lectures to judges, defense attorneys, prosecutors,